The extent of the impact of the coronavirus (“COVID-19”) outbreak on the financial performance of the business
operation will depend on future developments, including the duration and spread of the outbreak and related advisories
and restrictions and the impact of COVID-19 on the Singapore market and overall economy, all of which are highly
uncertain and cannot be predicted. If Singapore markets or the overall economy are impacted for an extended period,
the financial performance of the Group may be materially adversely affected.

29.	 Comparative information

The financial statements for the financial year ended 31 December 2019 were audited by another auditor whose report
dated 2 April 2020 expressed an unmodified opinion on those financial statements.

The Group changed the classification of certain items within current liabilities to better reflect the specific nature of the
balances so as to be in compliance with the relevant accounting standards. As a result, a net amount of $1,108,000
was reclassified from trade and other payables to contract liabilities.

Group
2019 2019

Balance as
previously
reported

Prior year
reclassification

Balance as
restated

$’000 $’000 $’000

Consolidated statement of financial position
Contract liabilities 1,469 1,108 2,577
Trade and other payables

Trade payables
– Non-related parties 4,989 (2,577) 2,413
Accruals for operating expenses 1,140 1,469 2,608

The above reclassification has no financial impact on the consolidated statement of comprehensive income, consolidated
statement of changes in equity and consolidated statement of cash flows.

A third statement of financial position as at the beginning of the preceding period has not been prepared as the
reclassification did not result in any changes to the current liabilities for the comparatives.

30.	 Authorisation of financial statements

These financial statements were authorised for issue in accordance with a resolution of the Board of Directors of Koyo
International Limited on 9 April 2021.

[…]

Buyback made entirely out of profits whether by way of Market or Off-Market Purchases.

KOYO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2020130

APPENDIX DATED 12 APRIL 2021

4.2.2	 Market or Off-Market Purchases made entirely out of capital and cancelled, or held
as treasury shares

The financial effects of the purchase or acquisition of 18,982,349 Shares by the Company pursuant to
the Share Buyback Mandate made entirely out of capital by way of Market and Off-Market Purchases
and cancelled, or held as treasury shares (disregarding the treasury share limit as set out in section 2.5.1
of this Appendix) based on the audited consolidated accounts of the Group and the Company for the
financial year ended 31 December 2020 as if the Share Buyback Mandate had been effective on 1
January 2020 are set out below:

Market Purchase

Scenario 1

Purchase or acquisition of 18,982,349 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate made entirely out of capital, with 12,682,349 shares held as treasury shares and 6,300,000
shares cancelled.

Group Company

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

S$ ’000 S$ ’000 S$ ’000 S$ ’000

Audited as at 31 December 2020
Shareholders’ Funds 20,625 20,184 29,676 29, 235
Treasury Shares (630) (1,518) (630) (1,518)

Total Shareholders’ Funds 19,995 18,666 29,046 27,717

Net Assets 19,995 18,666 29,046 27,717
Current Assets 24,479 23,150 1,558 229
Current Liabilities 7,907 7,907 1,124 1,124
Lease Liabilities 812 812 22 22
Profit Attributable to Equity Holders 421 421 142 142

No. of Shares (’000)
Ordinary Shares (excluding treasury
shares and subsidiary holdings) 189,823 170,841 189,823 170,841

Net Assets per Share (cents) 10.53 10.93 15.30 16.22
Basic EPS (cents) 0.22 0.25 0.07 0.08
Current Ratio (times) 3.10 2.93 1.39 0.20
Gearing (times) 0.041 0.044 0.001 0.001

ANNUAL REPORT 2020   KOYO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 131

APPENDIX DATED 12 APRIL 2021

Notes:

(1)	 Shareholders’ funds mean the aggregate of issued share capital, retained earnings and other reserves.

(2)	 Net assets means total assets minus total liabilities.

(3)	 Lease liabilities mean the remaining lease payments due to banks and financial institutions.

(4)	 Net assets per Share equals to net assets divided by the number of issued and paid-up shares which have excluded treasury
shares and subsidiary holdings.

(5)	 Basic EPS equals to net profit divided by the weighted average number of issued and paid-up shares (excluding treasury shares
and subsidiary holdings).

(6)	 Current ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities.

(7)	 Gearing represents the ratio of lease liabilities to shareholders’ funds.

Market Purchase

Scenario 2

Purchase or acquisition of 18,982,349 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate made entirely out of capital and cancelled.

Group Company

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

S$ ’000 S$ ’000 S$ ’000 S$ ’000

Audited as at 31 December 2020
Shareholders’ Funds 20,625 19,296 29,676 28,347
Treasury Shares (630) (630) (630) (630)

Total Shareholders’ Funds 19,995 18,666 29,046 27,717

Net Assets 19,995 18,666 29,046 27,717
Current Assets 24,479 23,150 1,558 229
Current Liabilities 7,907 7,907 1,124 1,124
Lease Liabilities 812 812 22 22
Profit Attributable to Equity Holders 421 421 142 142

No. of Shares (’000)
Ordinary Shares (excluding treasury
shares and subsidiary holdings) 189,823 170,841 189,823 170,841

Net Assets per Share (cents) 10.53 10.93 15.30 16.22
Basic EPS (cents) 0.22 0.25 0.07 0.08
Current Ratio (times) 3.10 2.93 1.39 0.20
Gearing (times) 0.041 0.044 0.001 0.001

KOYO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2020132

APPENDIX DATED 12 APRIL 2021

Notes:

(1)	 Shareholders’ funds mean the aggregate of issued share capital, retained earnings and other reserves.

(2)	 Net assets means total assets minus total liabilities.

(3)	 Lease liabilities mean the remaining lease payments due to banks and financial institutions.

(4)	 Net assets per share equals to net assets divided by the number of issued and paid-up shares which have excluded treasury
shares and subsidiary holdings.

(5)	 Basic EPS equals to net profit divided by the weighted average number of issued and paid-up shares (excluding treasury shares
and subsidiary holdings).

(6)	 Current ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities.

(7)	 Gearing represents the ratio of lease liabilities to shareholders’ funds.

For the purpose of these illustrations, it was assumed that the Company withdraws S$1.33 million from its bank deposit
accounts to settle purchases of its Shares. The Company may, however, when making Shares purchases pursuant to
the Share Buy-back Mandate, use other internal resources to finance the purchases.

Off-Market Purchase

Scenario 1

Purchase or acquisition of 18,982,349 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate made entirely out of capital, with 12,682,349 shares held as treasury shares and 6,300,000
shares cancelled.

Group Company
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
Before Share

Buyback
After Share

Buyback
S$ ’000 S$ ’000 S$ ’000 S$ ’000

Audited as at 31 December 2020
Shareholders’ Funds 20,625 20,121 29,676 29,172
Treasury Shares (630) (1,645) (630) (1,645)

Total Shareholders’ Funds 19,995 18,476 29,046 27,527

Net Assets 19,995 18,476 29,046 27,527
Current Assets 24,479 22,960 1,558 39
Current Liabilities 7,907 7,907 1,124 1,124
Lease Liabilities 812 812 22 22
Profit Attributable to Equity Holders 421 421 142 142

No. of Shares (’000)
Ordinary Shares (excluding treasury
shares and subsidiary holdings) 189,823 170,841 189,823 170,841

Net Assets per Share (cents) 10.53 10.81 15.30 16.11
Basic EPS (cents) 0.22 0.25 0.07 0.08
Current Ratio (times) 3.10 2.90 1.39 0.03
Gearing (times) 0.041 0.044 0.001 0.001

ANNUAL REPORT 2020   KOYO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED 133

APPENDIX DATED 12 APRIL 2021

Notes:

(1)	 Shareholders’ funds mean the aggregate of issued share capital, retained earnings and other reserves.

(2)	 Net assets means total assets minus total liabilities.

(3)	 Lease liabilities mean the remaining lease payments due to banks and financial institutions.

(4)	 Net assets per share equals to net assets divided by the number of issued and paid-up shares which have excluded treasury
shares and subsidiary holdings.

(5)	 Basic EPS equals to net profit divided by the weighted average number of issued and paid-up shares (excluding treasury shares
and subsidiary holdings).

(6)	 Current ratio equals to current assets divided by current liabilities.

(7)	 Gearing represents the ratio of lease liabilities to shareholders’ funds.

Off-Market Purchase

Scenario 2

Purchase or acquisition of 18,942,349 Shares by the Company pursuant to the Share Buyback
Mandate made entirely out of capital and cancelled.

Group Company

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

Before Share
Buyback

After Share
Buyback

S$ ’000 S$ ’000 S$ ’000 S$ ’000

Audited as at 31 December 2020
Shareholders’ Funds 20,625 19,106 29,676 28,157
Treasury Shares (630) (630) (630) (630)

Total Shareholders’ Funds 19,995 18,476 29,046 27,527

Net Assets 19,995 18,476 29,046 27,527
Current Assets 24,479 22,960 1,558 39
Current Liabilities 7,907 7,907 1,124 1,124
Lease Liabilities 812 812 22 22
Profit Attributable to Equity Holders 421 421 142 142

No. of Shares (’000)
Ordinary Shares (excluding treasury
shares and subsidiary holdings) 189,823 170,841 189,823 170,841

Net Assets per Share (cents) 10.53 10.81 15.30 16.11
Basic EPS (cents) 0.22 0.25 0.07 0.08
Current Ratio (times) 3.10 2.90 1.39 0.03
Gearing (times) 0.041 0.044 0.001 0.001

KOYO INTERNATIONAL LIMITED   ANNUAL REPORT 2020134

APPENDIX DATED 12 APRIL 2021

Notes:

(1)	 Shareholders’ funds mean the aggregate of issued share capital, retained earnings and other reserves.

(2)	 Net assets means total assets minus total liabilities.

(3)	 Lease liabilities mean the remaining lease payments due to banks and financial institutions.

(4)	 Net assets per share equals to net assets divided by the number of issued and paid-up shares which have excluded treasury